
1 

BEFORE  
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton 
Power and Light Company to Increase Its 
Rates for Electric Distribution. 
 
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton 
Power and Light Company for Accounting 
Authority.  
 
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton 
Power and Light Company for Approval of 
Revised Tariffs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR 
  
   
 
Case No. 15-1831-EL-AAM 
 
 
 
Case No. 15-1832-EL-ATA 
 

 
MOTION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE OF JUSTIN VICKERS 

 
Pursuant to R. XII(2)(A)(6), Justin Vickers, attorney for the Environmental Law & Policy 

Center, hereby moves the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio to grant him permission to appear 

pro hac vice in the above-captioned proceeding. 

Movant represents that the following is a list of the jurisdictions in which he has 

ever been licensed to practice law, including dates of admission to practice, and any attorney 

registration numbers:  

• Illinois, BAR No.  6305129, admission date: May 5, 2011;  

• United States District Court for the Central District of Illinois. 

Movant represents that he has not been granted permission to appear pro hac vice in more 

than three proceedings before Ohio tribunals in the current calendar year pursuant to Gov.Bar R. 

XII(2)(A)(5).   

Madeleine P. Fleisher, an active Ohio attorney in good standing (Bar No. 0091862), has 

agreed to associate with Movant on this case.   

The affidavit required by Gov.Bar R. XII(2)(A)(6), a copy of Movant’s certificate of pro 

hac vice registration furnished by the Supreme Court of Ohio Office of Attorney Services and a 
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certificate indicating services of this Motion on all known parties and attorneys of record are 

attached. Movant understands that if this motion is granted, Movant must file a Notice of 

Permission to Appear pro hac vice and a copy of the Order granting permission with the 

Supreme Court of Ohio Office of Attorney Services within thirty days of the Order. 

 

Dated: January 21, 2016. 

      Respectfully submitted, 

       /s Justin Vickers   
       Justin Vickers 
       PHV-2684-2016 
       Staff Attorney 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 

       P: 312-795-3736 
       F: 312-795-3730 

E-mail: jvickers@elpc.org 





OFFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES

Certifi cate of 
PRO HAC VICE 
REGISTRATION

Registration Number:
PHV-

      , having met the requirements of, and found to be in 

full compliance with, Section 2(A)(3) of Rule XII of the Rules for the Government of the Bar of 

Ohio, is hereby issued this certifi cate of pro hac vice registration in the state of Ohio. 

To receive permission to appear pro hac vice in an Ohio proceeding, a motion requesting such 

permission must be fi led with the tribunal in accordance with Section 2(A)(6) of Rule XII of the 

Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohio.

Susan B. Christoff
Director, Attorney Services

Expires December 31,    

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

 
FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISTRATION

per Gov. Bar R. XII, Section 2(A)(3)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion to Appear Pro Hac Vice of 
Justin Vickers was served by electronic mail, upon the following Parties of Record, this 21st day 
of January, 2015. 
 
       /s Justin Vickers   
       Justin Vickers 
       PHV-2687-2016 
       Staff Attorney 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 

       P: (312) 795-3736 
       F: (312) 795-3730 

E-mail: jvickers@elpc.org 
 
 
Michael J. Schuler 
Donna Seger-Lawson 
Dayton Power & Light Company 
1065 Woodman Drive 
Dayton, Ohio 45432 
Phone: (937) 259-7808 
michael.schuler@aes.com  
  
David F. Boem 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E.Seventh St., Suite 1510  
Cincinnati OH  45202 
Phone: (513) 421-2255 
Fax: (513) 421-2764 
dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com   
mkurtz@BKL1awfirm.com    
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deb J. Bingham 
Jodi Bair 
Ajay Kumar 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, 18th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Phone: 614.466.1311 
bingham@occ.state.oh.us  
jodi.bair@occ.ohio.gov  
ajay.kumar@occ.ohio.gov  
  
Kimberly W. Bojko 
Ryan P. O’Rourke 
Cheryl A. Smith 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland 
280 N. High Street Suite 1300 
Columbus OH  43081 
Phone: (614)365-4100 
Fax: (614) 365-9145 
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
O’Rourke@carpenterlipps.com  
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Devin D. Parram 
Mark S. Yurick 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister 
65 East State Street  Suite 1000 
Columbus OH  43215 
Phone: (614) 221-2838 
Fax: (614) 221-2007 
myurick@taftlaw.com 
dparram@taftlaw.com  
   
Stephanie M. Chmiel 
Kurt P. Helfrich 
Michael D. Austin 
Thompson Hine LLP 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1700  
Columbus OH  43215 
Phone: (614) 469-3200 
Fax: (614) 469-3361 
Stephanie.Chmiel@ThompsonHine.com 
Kurt.Helfrich@ThompsonHine.com 
Michael.Austin@ThompsonHine.com  
  
Robert Dove 
The Law Office of Robert Dove 
PO Box 13442 
Columbus, Ohio 43213 
Phone: (614) 286-4183 
rdove@attorneydove.com  
 
Charles J. Faruki 
Jeffrey S. Sharkey 
Faruki Ireland & Cox PLL 
500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W. 
10 North Ludlow Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 227-3705 
cfaruki@ficlaw.com  
jsharkey@ficlaw.com   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lisa M. Hawrot 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
Century Centre Building 
1233 Main Street, Suite 4000 
Wheeling, WV 26003 
Phone: (304) 230-6973 
Fax: (304) 230-6951 
lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com  
 
Derrick Price Williamson 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
Phone: (717) 795-2741 
Fax: (717) 795-2743 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com  
 
Carrie M. Harris 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
310 First Street, Suite 1100 
P.O. Box 90 
Roanoke, VA 24002-0090 
Phone: (540) 512-1829 
Fax: (540) 512-1800 
charris@spilmanlaw.com  
  
Madeline Fleisher 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
21 W. Broad St., Suite 500  
Columbus OH  43215 
Phone: (614) 670-5586 
mfleisher@elpc.org  
  
Frank P. Darr 
Matthew R. Pritchard 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick LLC 
21 E. State Street 17th Floor 
Columbus OH  43215 
Phone: (614) 719-2855 
Fax: (614) 469-4653 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
mpritchard@mwncmh.com  
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Samantha Williams 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
20 N Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Phone: (312) 651-7930 
swilliams@nrdc.org 
 
Attorney Examiners:  
Bryce.mckenney@puc.state.oh.us 
Gregory.price@puc.state.oh.us  
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